
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 
SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
will meet on 

 
THURSDAY, 26TH MAY, 2022 

 
At 2.00 pm 

 
In the 

 
GREY ROOM - YORK HOUSE, AND ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

SCHOOL REPRESENTATIVES: MAGGIE CALLAGHAN, ISABEL COOKE, SARAH COTTLE, 
JOHN FLETCHER, ANDREW MORRISON, JOOLZ SCARLETT, MARTIN TINSLEY (CHAIRMAN), 
CHRIS TOMES (VICE-CHAIRMAN) AND MIKE WALLACE. 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 18th May 2022 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Oran Norris-Browne Oran.Norris-
Browne@RBWM.gov.uk 

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 
meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
  

- 
 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
To receive any Declarations of Interest. 
  

3 - 4 
 

 
3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting. 
  

5 - 8 
 

 
4.   BUDGET OUTTURN & SCHOOL BALANCES 2021/22 

 
Forum to consider the report. 
  

9 - 26 
 

 
5.   DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT DEFICIT MANAGEMENT PLAN 

2022/27 
 
Forum to consider the report. 
  

27 - 46 
 

 
6.   EARLY YEARS FUNDING CONSULTATION RESULTS 2022-23 

 
Forum to consider the report. 
  

47 - 60 
 

 



Revised September 2021 

 

 

MEMBE
[...]
rt in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of the 
interest. 
 
 
Other declarations 
 
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 
be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 
in the minutes for transparency. 
 

 
 

4



SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

THURSDAY, 20 JANUARY 2022 
 
PRESENT: Martin Tinsley (Chairman), Chris Tomes (Vice-Chairman), Isabel Cooke, Michael 
Wallace, Andrew Morrison and Joolz Scarlett, 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Maureen Hunt  
 
Officers: David Cook, Clive Haines, James Norris, Kevin McDaniel, Sarah Ward and Tracey 
Anne Nevitt 
 
APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received by John Fletcher and Maggie Callaghan. 
 
Andrew Morrison reported he would be late. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no dclarations of interest received.  

 
MINUTES  
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the minutes of the meeting held on 16th December 2021 
were approved as a true record. 

 
SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT MONITORING & BROKERING GRANT 
SUPPLEMENTARY CONSULTATION AND DE-DELEGATION 2022/23  
 
The Forum considered a verbal report regarding school improvement monitoring and 
brokering grant.   
 
The Head of Finance Achieving for Children informed that at their last meeting the Forum 
discussed the proposed reduction in funding.  This reduced the grant by 50% for 2022/23 and 
100% the following year.  It had been confirmed that this reduction would be implemented.  
 
Consultation was undertaken with maintained schools, 50% responding, asking three 
questions: 
 

 Do you support the current service model and the proposal to de-delegate.  10% 
supported this. 

 Do you support the current service and use of our reserve from previous years.  85% 
of schools supported this. 

 Would you support a change in service and not funding from de-delegation.  5% 
supported this. 

 
Given the results of the consultation it was proposed that we should fund the 2022/23 
provision by using existing balances held by de delegation from existing years. 
 
Chris Tomes said that 85% of schools had agreed with the proposal and asked this was funds 
that maintained schools had paid into and was informed that this was money from the last 
three years that maintained schools had paid into, £70k would be used and the rest reconciled 
back to the schools.  Given the results of the survey Chris Tomes agreed with the proposal.  
 

5

Agenda Item 3



Mike Wallace said that 50% response was better than before but still not enough, however 
85% of respondents did support the proposal.  He supported the proposal and also 
recommended that a working group be established to look at the options when 100% of 
funding was removed. 
 
Resolved unanimously:  that funding for 2022/23 provision should come from existing 
balances held and that a working group be established during 2022 to look at future 
options. 

 
BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECAST 2021/22  
 
The Forum considered the report regarding the latest Budget Monitoring and Forecast for 
2021/22. 
 
The Head of Finance Achieving for Children informed the Forum that the report considered the 
projected financial position for 2021/22 along with a summary of associated Risks and 
Opportunities; the projected reserve deficit balance as at 31 March 2022 and an 
understanding of the financial pressures faced in respect of the Dedicated Schools Grant.  A 
new report template was being used so it was accessibility compliant but the content remained 
the same.   
 
The Forum were informed that table 2 set out the summarised financial position for 2021/22.  
With regards to the High Needs Block this showed a favourable movement of £260,000 
compared to the previously reported position.  This related to a reduction in the volume of 
pupils within the Further Education provision and AFC colleagues reducing the projected 
costs. 
 
Overall there still remained a £936k in year deficit, combining this with the £1.8 million brought 
forward deficit this resulted in a £2.7 million pressure which results in a 2% deficit position 
overall.   
 
The Forum were informed that paragraph 2.7 of the report showed two assumption associated 
with future risks around the Schools Block and High Needs Block.  With regards to High 
Needs an estimated provision of £450k for future provision for the year had been set, although 
it was not expected to be exceeded.   
 
The Chairman asked if we knew the number of children with education and health care plans 
would be coming forward and the Director for Children’s Services reported that we received 
about 12 to 15 requests each week, wit about 50 currently active in the process so the amount 
built into the forecast was a reasonable assumption.# 
 
(Andrew Morrison joined the meeting) 
 
It was noted that a Deficit Management Plan was being produced and would be presented at 
the April meeting. 
 
Resolved unanimously:  that Schools Forum notes the report and:  
 

i) the cumulative projected reserve deficit balance as at 31 March 2022 
 

ii) the Deficit Management Plan would be reported in April 2022. 

 
DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT BUDGET ALLOCATION 2022/23  
 
The Forum considered the report regarding an update on the indicative settlement for 2022/23 
budget. 
 

6



The Head of Finance Achieving for Children informed that table 2 set out the DSG December 
settlement for 2022/23 for each block compared with the provisional allocations received in 
summer 2021. The Early Years block funding was due to be updated in July 2022 to reflect 
the January Census. 
 

 The Schools Block saw a decrease of £221k based on pupil lead numbers. 

 Schools Block National Non Domestic Rates, allocation would be to sliced and used to 
pay rates. 

 High Needs Block, an increase of £102k and the Supplementary Grant new allocation 
of £911,000 includes funding in respect of new burdens on the High Needs Block 
including the new Health and Social Care Levy estimated by the ESFA as 1% pressure 
on authorities’ High Needs budgets. 

 Early Years Block provisional allocation for 2022/23 was only provided as part of the 
December settlement and not included in the summer notification; the £10 million 
allocation included in table 2 reflects the ESFA funding increase for 2022/23 of 3.4%.  
It was anticipated that in accordance with regulations, 95% of the increase would be 
built into the Early Years funding formula with the remaining 5% retained for Central 
Early Years services.  After consultation the results would be brought back to the 
Forum.  

 
The Forum were also informed that there was the Supplementary Grant new indicative 
allocation of £2 million that provided support for the costs of the Health and Social Care Levy 
and wider pressures. The level allocations of the schools’ supplementary grant for the 
2022/23would be published in spring 2022. This funding  
would be allocated through the schools’ supplementary grant 2022/23. 
 
The Forum were informed that section 3 of the report showed the budget build process with 
the final budget due to go to Council in February 2022. 
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the Schools Forum noted the report. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 2.00 pm, finished at 2.30 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Budget Outturn and School Balances 2021/22
Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information

No – Part I 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Stuart Carroll - Deputy Chairman of 
Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s 
Services, Health, Mental Health & 
Transformation

Meeting and Date: Schools Forum 26 May 2022
Responsible 
Officer(s):

Kevin McDaniel - Executive Director of 
Children’s Services  
James Norris - Head of Finance Achieving for 
Children (RBWM) 

Wards affected: All

REPORT SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Schools Forum with the financial position 
for 2021/22 along with a summary of associated material variances; the reserve deficit 
balance, maintained schools balances and delegated balances as at 31 March 2022. 
Details are set out in sections 2 to 4.

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Schools Forum notes the report : 

including the reported variance, deficit balance carried forward, 
maintained schools balances and de-delegated balances as at 31 
March 2022. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  

Table 1: Options arising from this report 

Option Comments
Schools Forum to note the contents of 
the report and impact on the projected 
reserve deficit balance as at 31 March 
2022. This is the recommended 
option. 

Continued monitoring and timely 
reporting of material variances 
throughout 2022/23 reported to 
appropriate stakeholders 
including Schools Forums and 
RBWM Cabinet. This would 
enable up to date and accurate 
reporting of the projected reserve 
deficit as at 31 March 2023.

Do nothing. 
This is not recommended. 

The failure to use relevant 
financial information to 
understand the position of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant reserve.

9

Agenda Item 4



2.1 The total DSG allocation for 2021/22 including in year budget changes from the 
DfE was £135,190,000.  

2.2 The Schools Budget 2021/22 of £99,611,000 consists of delegated budgets for 
maintained schools £36,916,000 and academy schools £62,695,000. Delegated 
budgets are treated as spent as soon as they are delegated, and more 
information on maintained school balances is given in section 7 of this report. 

2.3 The remaining £35,579,000 of the DSG covers Central School Services, Early 
Years and High Needs.  

2.4 The dedicated schools grant budget ended the financial year 2021/22 with a net 
overspend of £
[...]
eficit as of 31 March 2022 is 
£2,048,000.  

4.2 The projected cumulative deficit for RBWM is 1.5% of the total budget 
allocation 2021/22.  

4.3 This is a national challenge, with many authorities reporting a projected carried 
forward deficit by 31 March 2022. Those with the most significant balances are 
entering into a “safety valve” agreement with the DfE where the authority 
undertakes to reach a positive in-year balance on its Dedicated Schools Grant. 
The authority undertakes to control and reduce the cumulative deficit in line 
with the financial plan as submitted and funding assumptions as agreed with 
the DfE. RBWM is not considered to be a “safety valve” local authority. 

4.4 Local authorities are required to carry forward overspends to their schools 
budget either in the immediately following year or the year after. ESFA 
guidance states that DSG deficits should not be covered from the general fund 
or other grants but that over time they should be recovered from DSG income. 

12



5. DEFICIT MANAGEMENT PLANS 

5.1 In accordance with the DFE conditions of grant, AfC working with RBWM must 
agree a Deficit Management Plan to address the cumulative deficit position 
with a recovery period of three to five years.  

5.2 There is no specific timescale for implementing the Deficit Management Plan, 
however, initial steps are already underway and having an impact.  

5.3 The Deficit Management Plan must be signed off by the Director of Children’s 
Services and the Executive Director of Resources (section 151 officer). The 
Deficit Management Plan must be taken to Schools Forum meetings and 
discussed by members.  

5.4 The Deficit Management Plan has been included within the Schools Forum 
reports in May 2022. 

5.5 In conjunction with the Deficit Management Plan, RBWM is participating with 
the DfE Delivering Better Value (DBV) in SEND support programme. The 
programme will provide dedicated support and funding to help local authorities 
with substantial
[...]
ate: Schools Forum 26 May 2022
Responsible 
Officer(s):

Kevin McDaniel - Executive Director of 
Children’s Services  
James Norris - Head of Finance Achieving for 
Children (RBWM) 

Wards affected: All

REPORT SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Schools Forum with an update on the 
Dedicated Schools Grant Deficit Management Plan 2022/27. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Schools Forum notes the report: 

i) identifying any further options that could be considered within the 
Deficit Management Plan 2022/27 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  

Table 1: Options arising from this report 

Option Comments
Schools Forum to note the contents of 
the report and identifies any further 
options that could be considered within 
the Deficit Management Plan 
This is the recommended option. 

The DSG conditions of grant 
2022/23 requires that any local 
authority with an overall deficit on 
its DSG account at the end of the 
2021/22 financial year, must be 
able to present a plan to DfE for 
managing their future DSG 
spend.

Do nothing. 
This is not recommended.

This is not an option. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The DSG is a ring-fenced specific grant, provided outside the local government 
finance settlement. It must be used in support of the schools budget for the 

27

Agenda Item 5



purposes defined in regulation 6 and schedule 2 of the School and Early Years 
Finance (England) Regulations 2022. 

3.2 The 2021/22 net in-year overspend of £257,000 is an adverse movement on the 
dedicated schools grant general reserve. The revised deficit as of 31 March 
2022 is £2,048,000 representing a cumulative deficit of 1.5% for RBWM against 
the total budget allocation 2021/22.  

3.3 Since 2016/17 the Dedicated Schools Grant deficit has increased from 
£752,000 to £2,048,000 by 31 March 2022. This increase has been as a direct 
result of pressures within the High Needs Block which over the same period has 
seen an average annual overspend in of £1,014,000, which has been mitigated 
by underspends within other blocks. 

3.4 The cumulative DSG deficit and annual High Needs Block variance is set out in 
chart 1.   Other block underspends have been excluded from the chart.  

Chart 1: Dedicated Schools Grant Deficit and annual High Needs Block 
variance since 2016/17

3.5 The expectation of the DfE is that local authorities should plan to recover their 
deficit in a 3-year period although a 5-year plan may be considered. The local 
authority is proposing action to mitigate the deficit by 2026/27. 

3.6 Table 2 sets out the projected Dedicated Schools Grant and future expenditure 
projections based on recent trend data excluding any deficit management plan 
savings.  

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22

£
'0

0
0

Cumulative DSG £000 Annual HNB Variance £000

28



Table 2 High level projected grant and expenditure projections excluding 
any deficit management plan savings 

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 

£m £m £m £m £m £m 

ACTUAL FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST

Brought Forward Deficit 1.791 2.048 2.833 4.235 6.454 9.571

High Needs Block Variance 1.547 1.415 1.683 2.498 3.398 4.388

Other Blocks Variance (1.290) (0.630) (0.280) (0.280) (0.280) (0.280)

Net in-year deficit 0.257 0.785 1.403 2.218 3.118 4.108

Deficit Carried Forward 2.048 2.833 4.235 6.454 9.571 13.679

Cumulative Deficit 31st March 2021/22 2.048

Cumulative Deficit 2022/23 to 2026/27 11.631

3.7 The following assumptions have been factored into the high-level projection: 

 In accordance with DfE advice the annual grant has been estimated to 
increase by 5.0% for 2023/24 and 3% thereafter 

 Based on the trend since 2017 Education Health Care Plans estimated to 
increase annually by 4.7% 

 Based on recent trends to 2021/22 inflation increases estimated to increase 
annually by 2.4%

If no management action is taken, modelling the above 
[...]
h 
the proposal was taken, based on the feedback.  This report therefore is just for 
information. 

DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Schools Forum notes the report and: 

i) agrees with findings from the consultation to increase the 2, 3 and 4 
year-old funding rates 

1. Options  

1.1 There were 35 responses, 100% were in agreement to increase the 3 & 4 year 
old hourly rate by 20p and 94% were in agreement for the 2 year old hourly rate 
to increase by 16p. 

1.2 The consultation also had a comments field for provider feedback and table 1 
contains the main comments collected during the consultation period. The 
comments received where considered but did not materially impact on the formula, 
therefore, did not alter the recommendations, however, a more in depth 
consultation and review will be undertaken for 2023/24.  

1.3 The comments did not require any changes to the recommendations, allowing 
officers to submit the proposed formula on time. 

47

Agenda Item 6



Table 1: Main comments of feedback  

1 Whilst the increase is welcome it doesn’t cover the costs of the 
providers, this alongside a drop in Number on Roll (NOR) is a 
problem for the settings

2 The supplements seem to be outdated; can the funding be added to 
the base rate?

3 Funding for 2 year olds should be more in line with that of 3 & 4 year 
olds

4 Consideration for additional support required for Communication 
and Language, as speech and language skills have been lower than 
expected, due to younger pupils having spent early years of life with 
social interactions limited, due to Covid restrictions.

2. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 Effective from April 2022 funding rates will be increased as set out in this report. 

3. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY  

3.1 The increased funding rates will be funded from the increased DfE allocation for 
the Early Years Block 2022/23. 

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

4.1 There are no legal implications for this report.  

5. RISK MANAGEMENT
[...]
tcomes 
for disadvantaged 3 and 4-year-olds. 

Funding for the disability access fund, to help providers make reasonable 
adjustments within their provision to support eligible 3 and 4-year-old children with a 
disability, will also increase by £185 to £800 per eligible child per year.’ 

Government funding announcement: Link

Consultation 
RBWM consult annually with Schools and Early providers on proposed changes to 
the provider funding. Following on from the government announcement on Early 
years funding changes are to be made to the new hourly rates from 1st April 2022. 

The new base rates proposals, the hourly supplements, Nursery Maintained School 
Supplement (NMSS) and the SEN Inclusion fund budget in total will exceed the ‘95% 
pass through’ required of each local authority. The published S251 Budget 
statements details each local authorities’ early years funding allocation proposals and 
the budgeted ‘pass through’ percentage. 

50



RBWM propose to increase the base rate funding for both Early Years National 
Funding formula for 3- and 4-years old and two year old hourly rate as reflected in 
the table 1. In order to meet the early years central costs and the 95% pass through, 
1p of the increase has been retained. EYNFF supplements are to remain at the 
current hourly rate. Providers will be entitled to claim the new 2022-23 annual sums 
for both EYPP and Disability Access eligible children. 

Please note that the NMSS is allocated in full to the authorities three maintained 
nursery settings. 

Link to operation guidance and the required 95% passthrough see page 9: 
Here 

For the financial year 2022/23 RBWM proposed new hourly and annual funding 
rates are listed in the table below: 
RBWM Provider Base rate 

2021/22 
Proposed Increase 

in provider 
element

Provider base rate 
2022/23 

£ £ £
2 year old funding 
– Hourly rate

5.86 0.20 6.06 

3 and 4 year old 
EYNFF funding – 
Hourly base rate 

4.44 0.16 4.60 

Early Years 
Premium - Hourly

0.53
[...]
If yes, to 
what 
level? 
(High / 

Medium / 
Low) 

Does the 
proposal 

disadvantage 
them (Yes / 

No)  

If yes, to 
what level? 

(High / 
Medium / 

Low) 

Please provide explanatory detail relating 
to your assessment and outline any key 
actions to (a) advance the Equality Duty 
and (b) reduce negative impact on each 

protected characteristic 

Eliminate 
discrimination, 

harassment, 
victimisation

Age

Disability 

Gender 
reassignment
Marriage and civil 
partnership
Pregnancy and 
maternity
Race
Religion or belief
Sex
Sexual 
orientation

57



Advance 
equality of 
opportunity

Age

Disability 

Gender 
reassignment
Marriage and civil 
partnership
Pregnancy and 
maternity
Race
Religion or belief
Sex
Sexual 
orientation

Foster good 
relations

Age

Disability 

Gender 
reassignment
Marriage and civil 
partnership
Pregnancy and 
maternity
Race
Religion or belief
Sex
Sexual 
orientation

2.4     Has your delivery plan been updated to incorporate the activities identified in this assessment to mitigate any identified negative 
impacts? 

These could be service, equality, project or other delivery plans. If you did not have sufficient data to complete a thorough impact 
assessment, then an action should be incorporated to collect this information in the future.

58



2.4     Has your delivery plan been updated to incorporate the activities identified in this assessment to mitigate any identified negative 
impacts? 

These could be service, equality, project or other delivery plans. If you did not have sufficient data to complete a thorough impact 
assessment, then an action should be incorporated to collect this information in the future.

59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	DPIs (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 BUDGET OUTTURN & SCHOOL BALANCES 2021/22
	5 Dedicated Schools Grant Deficit Management Plan 2022/27
	6 EARLY YEARS FUNDING CONSULTATION RESULT

Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

THURSDAY, 26 MAY 2022 
 
PRESENT: Chris Tomes (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Joolz Scarlett and Sarah Cottle 

Also in attendance: Councillor John Baldwin and Councillor Donna Stimson 
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, James Norris and Sarah Ward 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Maggie Callaghan, John Fletcher, Mike Wallace, Martin Tinsley, 
Isabel Cooke, Clive Haines & Kevin McDaniel.  
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Chris Tomes, Vice Chair who was chairing the meeting declared that he was the Chairman of 
Directors at South East Berkshire Multi Academy Trust.  
 
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2022 
be a true and accurate record.  
 
BUDGET OUTTURN & SCHOOL BALANCES 2021/22  
 
The Forum considered a written report regarding the budget outturn and school balances for 
2021/22. 
  
James Norris, Head of Finance for Achieving for Children, said that in the final quarter of the 
financial year 2021/22, there was a reduction in the overspend position. The final position was 
a net £257,000 overspend on the Designated Schools Grant (DSG). Within the school’s block 
there was an underspend of £537,000, which was reported throughout the entirety of the 
financial year. There was also an underspend of £328,000 relating to the central school’s 
services block. He said that this figure had changed within the final quarter due mainly to a 
one-off income received of £130,000, relating to the previous 4 financial years. There were 
also reduced overhead spends of around £80,000. The Early Needs block underspent by a 
net £426,000. £160,000 of this was identified within the final quarter of the financial year and 
was identified based on the Department for Education (DfE) census data that had been 
provided March 2022.  
  
James Norris said that the area of most concern in terms of costs was the High Needs block 
with an overspend of £1.5 million. £1.7 million was the reported figure throughout the year, 
however in the final quarter this had decreased in the region of £200,000. Overall, for the DSG 
there was a net overspend of £257,000 as set out within table 2 of the report. When added to 
the balance that had been brought forward, this produced a net projected deficit as of 31 
March 2022 of £2.048 million. This equated to 1.5% of the overall DSG budget.  
  
James Norris then discussed the de-delegation balances. He said that £547,000 had been 
ring-fenced and held for the de-delegation activities. As agreed by the Schools Forum back in 
December 2021, £72,000 of the fund would be put towards the reduction in School 
Improvement & Brokering Grant funding that was being received in the financial year 2022/23. 
A contingency of 10% would also be held back for prudence. Resulting in £427,000 to be 
given back to maintained schools during Summer 2022. Larger primary schools for example 



would receive approximately £22,000 as a refund and the smaller ones would receive 
between £3,000 and £5,000. If a school had become an academy covert in the last 2 or 3 
years, then they would receive a reimbursement on a pro-rata basis.  
  
James Norris then discussed the maintained schools’ balances for 2021/22. He said that there 
was currently a net balance in excess of £3 million across all of the sectors. This was made up 
of around £4.5 million of school surpluses minus around £1.5 million of school deficits. The 
surplus had increased by £710,000 over the last financial year. Secondary schools were 
recommended to hold a balance up to 5% and other schools 8%. The average balance across 
schools within the borough was currently 7.5%.  
  
Sarah Cottle asked for clarity with regards to the receipt of a one-off nursery rental income. 
James Norris said that this was related to a backdated payment related to the Oldfield School 
site.  
  
Sarah Cottle noted that the early years block were seeing a constant underspend currently 
and noted also that every year, funds were not necessarily placed in the best places to have 
direct positive impacts on the young people. She asked for some clarity on how it could be 
ensured that young people benefited from this underspend in the early years block. James 
Norris noted this and would take this forward.  
  
Joolz Scarlett asked if the DfE’s climate change and sustainability guidance had been 
included within the report and stated that schools would need to think about this new 
guidance. James Norris thanked Joolz Scarlett for alerting him and said that he would 
consider this.  
  
Councillor Baldwin asked for clarity in paragraph 6.2 on the figure of £427,000. James Norris 
provided this clarity and stated that these figures were rounded. The final figure was 
somewhere between £427,000 and £428,000. 
  
The Forum noted the report.  
  
 
DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT DEFICIT MANAGEMENT PLAN 2022/27  
 
The Forum considered a written report regarding the Dedicated Schools Grant Management 
Plan for 2022-27.  
  
James Norris introduced the report to the forum by stating that it was forecast that if no 
corrective action was taken at the present time, then within 5 years there could be a deficit of 
£13 million. A plan had to be sent to the DfE that outlined what action the authority would take 
to avoid this. James Norris said that they were open to any suggestions that could be included 
within this plan.  
In the year 2021/22, there was an overspend of around £1.5 million. Additional grant funding 
had also been commissioned for 22/23. He noted that some blocks had underspends, which 
aided in the overall deficit position.  
  
James Norris then outlined some assumptions that had been made within the modelling. In 
accordance with DfE advice, the annual grant particularly within the High Needs block had 
been increased by 5% for the 23/24 year and 3% the year after. Table 2 of the report also 
showed the trend in Educational Healthcare Plans over the last 4 years. This showed an 
increase of around 5% per annum. An inflation rise of 2.4% was also shown, however it was 
noted that this may be outdated due to the large rise in inflation within recent times. It was 
acknowledged that this would put further pressure upon the authority. If no action was taken, 
then the authority would see a deficit of around £13.7 million. This would be 10% of the overall 
DSG allocation.  
  



James Norris said that part of the authority’s plan was to work with the DfE in the delivering 
better value in SEND support programme. The first meeting was held in March 2022 with 
representatives from the borough present, where it was agreed that the authority would sign 
up to the programme with the DfE.  
  
James Norris said that table 6 showed where the authority could end up by the year 2026/27 
in terms of cumulative savings, which could show a saving of £8.3 million. The target was 
£13.7 million, suggesting that the authority would still be in deficit by £5.4 million.  
  
Joolz Scarlett asked if another meeting was to occur to discuss what the DfE’s suggestions 
would be. James Norris said that the report could be brought back to the Forum, however their 
suggestions so far had already been discussed by the authority. Joolz Scarlett asked if any 
future plans would be brought forward. James Norris acknowledged this and said that these 
would all have to be looked at and potentially be re-prioritised.  
  
Sarah Cottle said that a gap would be left between something being agreed by the Forum and 
then seeing it actually be implemented. James Norris acknowledged this and explained that 
things did occur behind the scenes and at ground level, however these obviously need to be 
recorded.  
  
The Chairman asked what the criteria was for the other local authorities that had been 
grouped with the borough by the DfE. James Norris said that there were 5 authorities that had 
the greatest level of deficit and were receiving DSG Safety Value support. 55 authorities were 
present within the next banding that included RBWM. This was based on relative scale of 
deficit.  
  
Sarah Cottle asked if there was any sharing between these local authorities in terms of ideas. 
James Norris agreed and said these discussions did occur; however, most ideas were 
commonly endorsed.  
  
Joolz Scarlett informed James Norris that the date mentioned within 4.11 of the report was 
now incorrect as the deadline for the green paper consultation had now been extended to 22 
July 2022.  
  
Councillor Baldwin asked for clarity on paragraph 7.13 in agenda item 4 and also for clarity for 
the word deferred within paragraph 4.9 of the report being discussed.  
  
James Norris said that it should probably have read as delayed rather than deferred and that 
the authority may have to go back to the DfE to ask for an extension of the 5-year deadline for 
delivering the plan. If this was not accepted by the DfE then ultimately some services would 
potentially have to have funding reduced. He noted that this was speculative and would have 
to be looked at again if and when this occurred. With reference to the question on paragraph 
7.13, James Norris said that schools were all asked to confirm what they were going to use 
their balances for.  
  
Councillor Stimson asked if there was anything that the Councillors could do in aiding the 
teachers and the schools in anything that had been discussed. The Chairman said that 
political pressure was important and that maybe the funding could be put in line with the level 
of inflation. Joolz Scarlett said that overspends within the High Needs block was a national 
issue and that the green paper consultations would hopefully produce some changes. She 
added that in the last academic years her school had seen 314 applications for 12 school 
places.  
  
The forum noted the report. 
  
 
EARLY YEARS FUNDING CONSULTATION RESULTS 2022-23  
 



The Forum considered a written report regarding the Early Years Funding Consultation 
Results for 202-23.  
  
James Norris said that he was presenting the report on behalf of Clive Haines, and that it was 
for information. It was believed that the Forum would be interested in knowing the results of 
the consultation. 100% of respondents were in agreement to increase the rates of 3 and 4-
year-olds by 20p. 94% were in agreement to increase 2-year-old funding by 16p. This came 
into effect as of 1 April 2022. The comments were then discussed from the consultation.  
  
Sarah Cottle said that it would be really good to have a further conversation on the results 
shown and the supplements, outside of the Forum meeting. James Norris agreed with this.  
  
 
 
The meeting, which began at 2.03 pm, finished at 2.58 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 


